

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.5163 OF 2025

Ashish Kumar Fatendranath Mishra

...Petitioner

*Versus*

Shanaya Aashish Kumar Mishra

...Respondent

Through her mother and natural Guardian

Reshma Aashish Kumar Mishra *alias*

Reshma Umakant Tiwari

---

Mr. S. R. Dubey, for the Petitioner.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 29 APRIL 2025

**P.C.:**

1. Heard Mr. Dubey, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on 22nd July 2025.
3. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioner to serve the Respondent by private service and shall file affidavit of service before the returnable date.
4. Mr. Dubey, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner, on instructions of the Petitioner who is personally present in Court, states that an amount of Rs.2,50,000/- will be deposited before the Family Court within a period of 3 weeks from today. He further states an amount of Rs.10,000/- per month will be deposited before the Family

Court on or before the 10th day of each succeeding month. First such payment will be made on or before 10th June 2025.

5. The said statements made by learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner on instructions of the Petitioner are accepted as undertakings given to this Court.

6. Till next date, ad interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c).

7. It is made clear that, if payment as set out herein above is not made or any of the instalment of Rs.10,000/- is not paid, then the stay granted by this Court shall stand vacated forthwith.

8. The Respondent - wife is permitted to withdraw the amount deposited by the Petitioner.

9. It is clarified that the said deposit is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties.

**[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]**